

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <p>City of Glen Ullin and<br/>Park District of the City of Glen Ullin,</p> <p>Plaintiffs/Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Karen Schirado and<br/>Jerome Schirado,<br/>Defendants/Appellants.</p> | <p>Case No.: 30-2019-CV-01009</p> <p>Supreme Court Case No:<br/>20200345</p> <p><b>APPELLANT BRIEF</b></p> |
|--|--|

---

Appeal from the Amended Civil Judgment in Morton County District  
Court, South Central Judicial District, Glen Ullin, North Dakota,  
November 24, 2020, the Honorable Thomas J. Schneider presiding

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Benjamin C. Pulkrabek  
ND Bar No. 02908  
Pulkrabek Law Office  
402 First Street NW  
Mandan, ND 58554  
Office: 701-663-1929  
[Pulkrabek@lawyer.com](mailto:Pulkrabek@lawyer.com)  
*Attorney for the Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... p. 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... ¶1

NATURE OF CASE..... ¶2 - ¶23

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... ¶24 - ¶35

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... ¶36

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶37 - ¶49

ISSUE I. In this case is there are issues about the permission given by the City to the Schirados in Exhibit #1 and an unwritten agreement between the City of Glen Ullin (City) and the Defendant/Appellants Karen Schirado and Jerome Schirado (Schirados) that prevents the district court from entering a summary judgment against the Schirados.

ISSUE II. Does the unwritten agreement entered into by the City and Schirados and the partial performance by the Schirados of their terms of the written agreement remove the oral agreement from the Statute of Frauds?

ISSUE III. Did the district judge calculate the City’s attorney fees according to the direction given by the North Dakota Supreme Court?

CONCLUSION..... ¶50 - ¶53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

**STATE CASES**

Arnold v. Trident Res., LLC, 2020 ND 104, 942 N.W.2d 465 (N.D. 2020) ..... ¶43

Barbie v. Minko Constr., Inc., 2009 ND 99, 766 N.W.2d 458 (N.D. 2009) ..... ¶36

City of Glen Ullin v. Schirado, 2020 ND 185, 20200075 ..... ¶35, ¶42, ¶43

Hamilton v. Woll, 2012 ND 238, 823 N.W.2d 754, (N.D. 2012) ..... ¶36

Klein v. Sletto, 889 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2017) ..... ¶36

Poyzer v. Amenia Seed & Grain Co., 409 N.W.2d 107 (N.D.1987) ..... ¶41

Parceluk v. Knudtson, 139 N.W.2d 864 (N.D.1966) ..... ¶41

Riemers v. Hill, 2016 ND 137, 881 N.W.2d 624, (N.D. 2016) ..... ¶36

Vasichek v. Thorsen, 271 N.W.2d 555 (N.D.1978) ..... ¶41

Williston Co-op. Credit Union v. Fossum, 459 N.W.2d 548, (N.D. 1990) ..... ¶41

Wenco v. EOG Res., Inc., 2012 ND 219, 822 N.W.2d 701 (N.D. 2012) ..... ¶36

**Statutes, Rules, and Codes**

**North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 56 ..... ¶36

**North Dakota Century Code**

N.D.C.C. §09-06-04, Statute of Frauds ..... ¶38, ¶39, ¶40, ¶41, ¶51

N.D.C.C. §47-10-01 ..... ¶41
